
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 18TH DECEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Eva Greenspan 
Claire Farrier 
 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Tim Roberts 
Agnes Slocombe 
 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Mark Shooter 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Anne Huttton 
 

Dr Devra Kaye 
Sury Khatri 
 

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Report of the Assistant Director of Development Management and 
Building Control:  
 

 

 Colindale Ward  
 

 

8.   Grahame Park Estate - bounded by Lanacre Avenue to the west, 
Grahame Park Way to the south and Field Mead to the North, 
London, NW9 - H/04003/14  
 

5 - 10 

 East Barnet Ward  
 

 

9.   Land formerly known as British Gas PLC (Eastern), Barnet Holder 
Station, Albert Road, New Barnet, London, Herts EN4 9SJ - 
B/04148/14  
 

11 - 18 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

10.   Land between Sweets Way and Oakleigh Road North, London, 
N20 - B/04309/14  
 

19 - 102 

11.   Northway House, 1379 High Road, Whetstone, N20 - B/05378/14  
 

103 - 198 

12.   Any Item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 



 
 
 

 

    

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
27 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Mark 
Shooter) 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2014 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mark Shooter, who was being 
substituted for by Councillor Sury Khatri. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
 
 

7. BUILDING F1, F2, F8, F9 BEAUFORT PARK, AERODROME ROAD, NW9 - 
H/04672/19  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained with the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 6 

Against 1 

Abstentions 4 

 
 

8. MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON, NW4 4BT - H/04180/14  
 
The Committee having considered the report and representations from local residents Mr 
Alexander Fischbaum, Ms Helen Michaels and Mr Andrew Dickie, the applicant’s 
representative; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (ii) the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 4 

Against 3 

Abstentions 4 

 
 

9. COTTAGE FARM, MAYS LANE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 2AQ -  B/04041/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having considered the report and representations from local resident Mr 
John S Tebb, Ward Councillor Paul Edwards and Katherine Mansi, the applicant’s 
representative.  
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application for the reasons set out in the officer’s report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For refusal 6 

2



 

3 

Against refusal 1 

Abstentions 4 

 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.04 pm 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PROPOSAL: Modification of S106 Planning Obligation to amend clause 11 pursuant to 
planning permission W01731J
[...]
e completion of a deed of variation to allow the 
necessary changes to the S.106 Agreement to be made.  
 

10



LOCATION: Land formerly known as British Gas PLC (Eastern), Barnet Holder 
Station, Albert Road, New Barnet, London, Herts EN4 9SJ 
 
REFERENCE: B/04148/14  Received:  27.06.2014 
      Accepted:  02.12.2014 
WARD:  East Barnet  Expiry:  N/a 
 
APPLICANT: McLagan Investments Ltd (Comp. No. 02127156)(ASDA Stores 
Ltd) 
 
PROPOSAL: Application to revoke the hazardous substance consent relating to the 
Barnet gas holder pursuant to The Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To authorise the making of an Order subject to confirmation by the Secretary 
of State to revoke the Hazardous Substance Consent no. P/MT/AM/N2416M 
dated 19 Dec 1992 and subsequent continuation deemed to have consent 15 
Mar 2001. 
 
 
1. MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1.1 Background and Procedural Matters 
 
Introduction 
 
This report recommends the revocation of the Hazardous Substance Consent for the 
Barnet gas holder on the former East Barnet Gas Works site. The gas holder has not 
been used for at least 5 years and does not form part of the infrastructure network 
for the supply of gas, according to National Grid. The Hazardous Substance Consent 
otherwise represents a significant planning constraint to redevelopment of the former 
East Barnet Gas Works site in the New Barnet Town Centre Framework (Nov 2010).  
 
Planning benefit 
 
The revocation procedure is necessary to remove the safeguarding restrictions 
around the former East Barnet Gas Works to enable the residential redevelopment of 
the southern portion of the site. The application Ref: B/04834/14 for a residential-led 
scheme of 306 residential units, as well as 116sqm of retail floorspace (Use Class 
A1-A5) and 558sqm of flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class A3/D1/D2) is 
currently under consideration.  
 
However, the gas holder and its hazardous substance consent act as a constraint to 
rede
[...]
evelopment to be 
pursued as is the case with the current proposal (Ref: B/04834/14) for a residential-
led redevelopment in the southern portion of the former East Barnet Gas Works site.  
 
It is considered expedient to make the revocation order as the circumstances satisfy 
one of the relevant determining criteria for consideration in section 14(2) of the Act. 
Namely, that the Barnet gas holder has not been used to store gas for over 5 years 
as confirmed by National Grid.  
 
Further in pursuance to 14(2) of the Act, there is no liability for payment of 
compensation through revoking the consent. ASDA Stores Ltd are providing an 
indemnity agreement to cover the council’s legal and administrative costs in making 
the Order and in the event that the SoS calls a public inquiry. 
 
It is recommended that the committee authorise the making of the Order to revoke 
the Hazardous Substance Consent no. P/MT/AM/N2416M. 
 
 
  

16



APPENDIX 1: PLANS OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Site layout and context as proposed 
 

 
  

17



APPENDIX 2: HSE Risk Contours 

 
 

18



LOCATION: 
 

Land between Sweets Way and Oakleigh Road North, 
London, N20 

REFERENCE: B/04309/14 Received: 08 August 2014 
  Accepted: 08 August 2014 
WARD: Totteridge 

 
Expiry: 10 November 2014 

 
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Annington Property Limited 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of all existing buildings and outline planning 
permission (with all matters other than access and layout 
reserved) for new residential dwellings (Use Class C3), 
comprising up to 201 houses and up to 87 flats (up to 288 new 
dwellings in total),and a community building (Use Class D1) 
providing up to 255 sqm floorspace. The provision of pedestrian 
and vehicular site access from Sweets Way and pedestrian 
only from Oakleigh Road North.  
 

 APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 
The application is for the erection of 288 residential units and a community 
building (Use Class D1) providing up to 255 sqm Floorspace. The application 
follows the re
[...]
 
You can potentially apply for relief or exemption under the following 
categories: 
 
1. Charity 
If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing or 
feel that there are exception circumstances affecting your 
development, you may be eligible for a reduction (partial or entire) in 
this CIL Liability.  Please see the documentation published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_d
ata/file/6314/19021101.pdf 
 
2. Residential Annexes or Extension  

You can apply for exemption or relief to the collecting authority in 
accordance with Regulation 42(B) of Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations (2010), as amended before commencement of the 
chargeable development. 
 
3. Self Build 

Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you 
comply with the regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk 
 
Visit 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/wha
ttosubmit/cil  for further details on exemption and relief  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

196



 
 

APPENDIX 4: SITE LOCATION PLAN 

 

Northway House, 1379 High Road, Whetstone, London  
 

 

 
 

 

197



198

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	8 Grahame Park Estate - bounded by Lanacre Avenue to the west, Grahame Park Way to the south and Field Mead to the North, London, NW9 - H/04003/14
	9 Land formerly known as British Gas PLC (Eastern), Barnet Holder Station, Albert Road, New Barnet, London, Herts EN4 9SJ - B/04148/14
	10 Land between Sweets Way and Oakleigh Road North, London, N20 - B/04309/14
	11 Northway House, 1379 High Road, Whetstone, N20 - B/05378/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
18 December 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Wendy 
Prentice) 
Councillor Laurie Williams (In place of 
Claire Farrier) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 

• Councillor Wendy Prentice, who was being substituted by Councillor Sury Khatri. 

• Councillor Claire Farrier, who was being substituted by Councillor Laurie Williams. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 



 

2 

 
7. GRAHAME PARK ESTATE - BOUNDED BY LANACRE AVENUE TO THE WEST, 

GRAHAME PARK WAY TO THE SOUTH AND FIELD MEAD TO THE NORTH, 
LONDON, NW9 - H/04003/14  
 
The Committee having considered the report and representations from one of the Ward 
Councillors, Councillor Nagus Narenthira; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application to enter into a deed of variation of the 
Section 106 Agreement as per the officer’s report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 6 

Against 1 

Abstentions 4 

 
 

8. LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS BRITISH GAS PLC (EASTERN), BARNET 
HOLDER STATION, ALBERT ROAD, NEW BARNET, LONDON, HERTS EN4 9SJ 
- B/04148/14  
 
The Committee having considered the: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

9. LAND BETWEEN SWEETS WAY AND OAKLEIGH ROAD NORTH, LONDON, N20 
- B/04309/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having considered the report: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
referral to the Mayor of London (ii) completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (ii) the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For  11 

Against  0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 



 

3 

10. NORTHWAY HOUSE, 1379 HIGH ROAD, WHETSTONE, N20 - B/05378/14  
 
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum.  
 
The Committee having considered the report: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement (ii) the conditions set out in the report and (iii) 
the updates contained within the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 6 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.52 pm 
 
 


